SESSION OF 2003

SUPPLEMENTAL NOTE ON HOUSE BILL NO. 2182

As Recommended by House Committee on Appropriations

Brief*

The bill would increase the statutory maximum on all categories of fees on the Board of Barbering's statutory fee schedule.

	Current Maximum	Proposed Maximum
	Fee	Fee
Examination of applicant	\$55	\$100
Issuance of license	\$50	\$80
Renewal of license	\$50	\$80
Restoration of expired license, if expired under three years	\$50	\$100
Reexamination fee	\$55	\$100
Instructors license or annual renewal	\$55	\$90
Restoration of expired instructors license, if expiration period is under three years	\$55	\$90
Instructors reexamination fee	\$130	\$170
License to operate a barber school or barber college, annual fee	\$370	\$500
Shop inspection, and annual license fee	\$25	\$40
Restoration of expired shop license, if expiration period is under three years	\$25	\$80
New shop, relocation or change of ownership	\$55	\$80
Issuance of seminar permit	\$60	\$80

^{*}Supplemental notes are prepared by the Legislative Research Department and do not express legislative intent. The supplemental note and fiscal note for this bill may be accessed on the Internet at http://www.kslegislature.org/klrd

\$55

Background

HB 2182 was introduced and passed by the Committee on Appropriations. The bill was supported by the Administrative Officer of the Board of Barbering. The Board has not increased their fees since 1989 and is charging the maximum for all fees. There were no opponents who testified against the bill.

The Administrative Officer testified that the Board of Barbering, through the rule and regulation process, intends to increase fees as follows:

	Proposed Board Fee
	Increase
Examination of applicant	\$80
Issuance of license	\$60
Renewal of license	\$60
Restoration of expired license, if expired under three years	\$60
Reexamination fee	\$80
Instructors license or annual renewal	\$70
Restoration of expired instructors license, if expiration period is under three years	\$70
Instructors reexamination fee	\$150
License to operate a barber school or barber college, annual fee	\$450
Shop inspection, and annual license fee	\$35
Restoration of expired shop license, if expiration period is under three years	\$55
New shop, relocation or change of ownership	\$70
Issuance of seminar permit	\$70
Issuance of student learning license	\$45

HB 2182 could generate as much as \$16,562 in additional revenue for the State General Fund, and as much as \$66,248 in additional revenue for the Board of Barbering Fee Fund in FY 2004. The maximum amount noted assumes HB 2182 will be passed and that the Joint Committee on Rules and Regulations would allow the fees to be set at the new statutory maximum. At the time the fiscal note was written, it was not known at what level the Board may propose setting any of the fees, and the resulting effect on the agency expenditures. The fiscal effect of this bill is not accounted for in *The FY 2004 Governor's Budget Report*.